UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1953

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor of Shane W. Landis.
2	WHEREAS, this august body rightfully honors those young Kentuckians who serve
3	as models for the youth of this Commonwealth; and
4	WHEREAS, in this spirit, the members honor Shane Landis on this day, and
5	commend him for his many accomplishments as a student, athlete, and singer; and
6	WHEREAS, Shane Landis is a proud member of the class of 2021 at the Sayre
7	School in Lexington, Kentucky; and
8	WHEREAS, Shane Landis has a 4.36 grade point average, and is a member of the
9	National Honor Society, the Math Honor Society, the Spanish Honor Society, was a
10	Governor's Scholar Program Alternate in 2020, and was the recipient of the Stephen A.
11	Bullard Mathematics Award, the Hendrix College Book Award, and the 2019 Sayre
12	School Faculty Award; and
13	WHEREAS, a standout tennis player, Shane Landis was named to the 2019
14	Kentucky High School Athletic Association All-Region tennis team, was a first team
15	member of the USTA Southern Closed Championships, and was the most valuable player
16	of the Sayre tennis team in 2018 and 2019; and
17	WHEREAS, Shane Landis has given back to his community in myriad ways, and
18	has proven to be a selfless, compassionate individual. He has served as a Boy Scout
19	counselor, volunteered at the Lexington Women and Children's Crisis Center, assisted the
20	community health center with COVID-19 guidelines, and is a proud member of the
21	Fellowship of Christian Athletes; and
22	WHEREAS, Shane Landis is a talented singer who was accepted to the Governor's
23	School for the Arts in 2020. He was named to the National Assembly of Music Educators
24	Honors Choir at the National Honors Ensembles, was the recipient of the Outstanding
25	Vocalist Award at the Music in the Parks Competition, and was a member of the
26	Kentucky All-State Choir for Vocal Music from 2015 to 2020; and
27	WHEREAS, Shane Landis was just awarded the Presidential Scholarship at the

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Page 1 of 2} \\ \text{XXXX} \end{array}$ 

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1953

1 University of Kentucky, and this body grants him very best wishes as he prepares to study

- 2 at this Commonwealth's flagship university;
- 3 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 4 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 5 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The members of the Senate, both individually and collectively,
- 7 hereby honor Shane W. Landis on this day, acknowledge the many accomplishments he
- 8 has made in and out of the classroom at the Sayre School, and wish him Godspeed as he
- 9 takes his talents to the University of Kentucky in the fall.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Shane W.
- 11 Landis.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 13 Resolution to Senator Johnnie Turner for delivery.